

City of Columbus

Office of City Clerk 90 West Broad Street Columbus OH 43215-9015 columbuscitycouncil.org

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 0330-2020 **Version**: 1

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 1/27/2020 In control: Public Utilities Committee

On agenda: 7/20/2020 Final action: 7/23/2020

Title: To authorize the Director of Public Utilities to enter into a water service contract and sewer service

contract with Franklin County, Ohio to authorize the provision of water and sewer service to certain

parcels in Perry Township, Franklin County, Ohio. (\$0.00)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/23/2020	1	CITY CLERK	Attest	
7/22/2020	1	MAYOR	Signed	
7/20/2020	1	COUNCIL PRESIDENT	Signed	
7/20/2020	1	Columbus City Council	Approved	Pass
7/6/2020	1	Columbus City Council	Read for the First Time	

BACKGROUND: This legislation authorizes the Director of Public Utilities to enter into water and sewer contracts with Franklin County. The purpose of the contracts is to allow the County to make water and sewer service available to certain parcels in Perry Township, Franklin County, Ohio as authorized by the Columbus and Perry Township Annexation Agreement.

FISCAL IMPACT: There is no fiscal impact from the Agreement.

To authorize the Director of Public Utilities to enter into a water service contract and sewer service contract with Franklin County, Ohio to authorize the provision of water and sewer service to certain parcels in Perry Township, Franklin County, Ohio. (\$0.00)

WHEREAS, the City and Perry Township, Franklin County, Ohio entered into an Annexation Agreement. This Agreement will allow certain properties in Perry Township to have access to water and sewer service without annexation; and

WHEREAS, the City and Franklin County have water and sewer service contracts for some of the Perry Township properties, but not all of them; and

WHEREAS, it is therefore necessary for the City and Franklin County to enter into a water service contract and a sewer service contract to allow for the availability of water service to the remaining properties covered by the Annexation Agreement; and

File #: 0330-2020, Version: 1

WHEREAS, it has become necessary in the usual daily operation of the Department of Public Utilities to authorize the Director of Public Utilities to enter into a water service contract and a sewer service contract with Franklin County, Ohio; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

SECTION 1. That the Director of Public Utilities is hereby authorized to enter into a water service contract and a sewer service contract to allow service to certain properties as authorized by the Annexation Agreement with Perry Township, Franklin County, Ohio.

SECTION 2. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in full force and effect from and after the earliest period allowed by law.